NAVIGATION MARITIME BULGARE

TOWAGE TARIFF

in force as from 01.01.2025

Price for one tug

Gross tonnage Port area 1 Port area 2 Port area 3 Shifting in port limit Tugboat up
(GT) — Port area 3 to BP 12
tons
Up t01000 695 830 640 590 480
1001-2000 1010 1210 870 790 650
2001-3000 1320 1580 1110 1010 800
3001-4000 1610 1970 1350 1210 980
4001-5000 1890 2330 1590 1420 1140
5001-6000 2210 2700 1840 1610 1320
6001-7000 2480 3110 2060 1830 1490
7001-8000 2810 3500 2290 2020 1630
8001-9000 3120 3880 2530 2220 1800
9001-10000 3410 4280 2790 2420 1970
Over 10000 90 90 80 80 70
for each 1000 t

Remarks:

1.All rates are per tug, in EUR, exclusive of VAT, which is accounted for to the user in accordance with
the current law.

2. Assistance of vessels in the channels (without towing ) EUR 520 per hour

3.Usage of tug (without towing) EUR 600 per hour
4. Towage of dead ship, per tug EUR 700 per hour
5.Tug boat “ALKAID” or tug boat “SPICA N”hire for VVarna roads EUR 150 per hour

6. If the towage has been cancelled on any ground beyond the control of NAVIBULGAR, after the
tugboats have sailed out or been placed at the disposal of the ship, 70% of the rate shall be charged.

7. In case of reduction of number of the tugs in compliance with the port regulations, approved by Harbour
Master for vessels with GT from 18000 up to 30000, coefficient 1.3 is to be applied per each tug used,
accordingto the current tariff.

8.Surcharges
1.Shifting of ships without engine (excluding ships under repair) 20% surcharge.

2.Work in a public holiday 100% surcharge.

9. In case of shifting from one berth to another in port area Varna-East or Varna-\West, coefficient 1.3 is to be
applied per each tug used according to the current tariff.

10. Escort via Canal 1 — EUR 520 per tug.

11. Escort via Canal 2 — EUR 520 per tug.



12. If the tug is required in regime "STANDBY"':

- at berth — EUR 140 per tug per hour;

- other position - according to separate agreement.
13. Mooring boat fee — EUR 190.

14. Services not included in this tariff shall be charged according to a separate agreement.

Port Areas
Port area 1: Varna-East, Odesos PBM, Petrol, PChMV, Power Station, Lesport.
Port area 2: Varna-West, port Balchik.

Port area 3: Bulyard, KRZ Odessos, MTG Dolphin, Terem.





